

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RADLAX GATEWAY HOTEL, LLC AND
RADLAX GATEWAY DECK, LLC, PETITIONERS

v.

AMALGAMATED BANK

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ADAM A. LEWIS
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

NORMAN S. ROSENBAUM
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104

JOHN W. COSTELLO
EDWARDS WILDMAN
PALMER LLP
225 West Wacker Drive
Suite 3000
Chicago, IL 60606

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
Counsel of Record
BRIAN R. MATSUI
MARC A. HEARRON
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
dmaynard@mofa.com
(202) 887-8740

*Counsel for Respondent
Amalgamated Bank*

OCTOBER 18, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Statutory Framework.....	2
B. Factual Background	5
C. Proceedings Below.....	6
1. Bankruptcy court.....	6
2. Proceedings in the court of appeals	8
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	11
A. The Petition Presents Only A Shallow And Academic Disagreement Between The Third And Seventh Circuits	11
B. Review Is Unwarranted Because Resolution Of The Shallow Conflict Will Not Affect The Outcome Of Most Disputes.....	15
C. This Case Is Not A Suitable Vehicle To Resolve The Conflict.....	16
1. The Seventh Circuit incorrectly held the issue was not moot and this Court would have to decide and affirm that ruling to reach the merits	17
2. In any event, the absence of a viable plan makes this a poor vehicle for review.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. Even if the Court were to grant review and agree with petitioners' legal theory, it would not alter the judgment below	22
D. The Decision Below Is Correct	23
1. The statutory text gives the secured creditor the presumptive right to credit bid.....	24
2. Petitioners' interpretation conflicts with other provisions of the Bankruptcy Code.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1345 (2010).....	10
<i>Brady v. Andrew (In re Commercial W. Fin. Corp.)</i> , 761 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	18
<i>Cohen v. KB Mezzanine Fund II, LP (In re SubMicron Sys. Corp.)</i> , 432 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Contrarian Funds LLC v. Aretex LLC (In re WestPoint Stevens, Inc.)</i> , 600 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932).....	25
<i>Dynamic Corp. of America v. CTS Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 705 (7th Cir. 1986)	3
<i>Gandal v. Telemundo Group, Inc.</i> , 997 F.2d 1561 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>In re Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	13, 14
<i>In re Philadelphia Newspapers, LLC</i> , 599 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895).....	19
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United Savings Association of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	24, 28
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2860 (2011).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	18
<i>Wilborn v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (In re Wilborn)</i> , 609 F.3d 748 (5th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	18

STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	20
11 U.S.C. § 363.....	15, 17
11 U.S.C. § 363(k)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1111	27
11 U.S.C. § 1111(b).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 1121(c)(3)	20
11 U.S.C. § 1129	4
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8)	4
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1)	4
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)	1
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)	1, 4, 14, 24, 27
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(i).....	4, 9, 25
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(ii)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(iii)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2)(B)(i)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	18
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, § 1233(a), 119 Stat. 23, 202-203	18
Bankruptcy Code, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2635 (1978).....	11
Bankruptcy Rule 8001(f)(2)(A)(i)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2010):	
¶ 1111.03[4]	3
¶ 1129.04[2][c]	5
Jason S. Brookner, Pacific Lumber <i>and</i> Phila- delphia Newspapers: <i>The Eradication of a Carefully Constructed Statutory Regime Through Misinterpretation of Section 1129(b)(2)(A) of the Bankruptcy Code</i> , 85 AM. BANKR. L.J. 127, 142 (2011)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Cramdown of an Undersecured Creditor Through Sale of the Creditor’s Collateral: Herein of Indubitable Equivalence, the § 1111(b)(2) Election, Sub Rosa Sales, Credit Bidding, and Disposition of Sale Proceeds</i> , 29 No. 12 BANKR. L. LETTER 1 (2009).....	12
Vincent S. J. Buccola and Ashley C. Keller, <i>Credit Bidding and the Design of Bankruptcy Auctions</i> , 18 GEO. MASON L. REV. 99 (2011).....	12
Brad B. Erens & David A. Hall, <i>Secured Lender Rights in 363 Sales and Related Issues of Lender Consent</i> , 18 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 535 (2010).....	16
Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, 2A SUTHERLAND STATUTES & STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 46:5.....	25
Gregory F. Pesce, <i>The Irrelevance of Philadelphia Newspapers</i> , 8 AM. BANKR. INST. LITIG. COMM. NEWS, No. 3 (May 2011)	15, 16
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INT’L DICTIONARY 1154 (1971).....	20
